

Record No. 0414-23-4

**IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF VIRGINIA**

Citizens for Fauquier County,
Appellant,

v.

Town of Warrenton, Virginia, et al.,
Appellees.

**BRIEF OF VIRGINIA COALITION FOR OPEN GOVERNMENT
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Spencer Gall (VSB No. 95376)
Tyler Demetriou (VSB No. 98167)
Deborah Murray (VSB No. 19000)
SOUTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL
LAW CENTER
120 Garrett Street, Suite 400
Charlottesville, Virginia 22902
Telephone: (434) 977-4090
Facsimile: (434) 993-5549
sgall@selcva.org
tdemetriou@selcva.org
dmurray@selcva.org

*Counsel for Virginia Coalition for
Open Government*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
NATURE OF THE CASE	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. VFOIA Protects Important Democratic Values By Promoting Openness And Transparency Through Enforceable Requirements.	3
II. The Circuit Court Altered VFOIA’s Burden Of Proof, Undermining An Essential Component Of The Act.	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Tradition Inst. v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 287 Va. 330 (2014)	5, 10
<i>Bergano v. City of Virginia Beach</i> , 296 Va. 403 (2018)	5, 7, 10
<i>Bland v. Va. State Univ.</i> , 272 Va. 198 (2006)	6
<i>Bragg v. Bd. of Supervisors of Rappahannock Cnty.</i> , 295 Va. 416 (2018)	7
<i>Cartwright v. Commonwealth Transp. Comm’r of Va.</i> , 270 Va. 58 (2005)	4, 5
<i>Fitzgerald v. Loudoun Cnty. Sheriff’s Off.</i> , 289 Va. 499 (2015)	3, 4
<i>Gloss v. Wheeler</i> , 887 S.E.2d 11 (Va. 2023)	3, 4
<i>Hawkins v. Town of South Hill</i> , 878 S.E.2d 408 (Va. 2022)	3, 4, 7
<i>LeMond v. McElroy</i> , 239 Va. 515 (1990)	5, 10
<i>Moore v. Maroney</i> , 258 Va. 21 (1999)	6
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978)	3
<i>Suffolk City Sch. Bd. v. Wahlstrom</i> , 886 S.E.2d 244 (Va. 2023)	9

Va. Dep't of Corrs. v. Surovell,
290 Va. 255 (2015)6

Vaughn v. Rosen,
484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973)8, 11

Statutes

Va. Code § 2.2-3700 1

Va. Code § 2.2-3700(B).....2, 3, 4, 8

Va. Code § 2.2-3704.016

Va. Code § 2.2-3705.76

Va. Code § 2.2-3705.7(2)9

Va. Code § 2.2-3713(A).....2, 4

Va. Code § 2.2-3713(E).....2, 5, 8, 9

Virginia Acts of Assembly (1968).....3

Virginia Acts of Assembly (2016).....7

Virginia Constitution

Va. Const. art. I, § 23
